

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOE ELTON NIXON,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 92,006

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

RICHARD B. MARTELL
CHIEF, CAPITAL APPEALS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 300179

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300 EXT. 4579

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii-xii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1-2
ARGUMENT	2-94

ISSUE I

	THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING NIXON'S CLAIMS OF ERROR BASED UPON <u>UNITED STATES v. CRONIC</u> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984), <u>STRICKLAND v. WASHINGTON</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984), AND <u>BRADY v. MARYLAND</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1967)	2-55
27	A. <u>Relevant Facts of Record</u>	3-
37	B. <u>The Circuit Court's Denial of Appellant's Claim for Relief Under United States v. Cronic, 466 U.S. 648 (1984), Was not Error</u>	27-
49	C. <u>The Circuit Court's Summary Denial of Appellant's Claim of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel at the Guilt Phase, Under Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984), Was not Error</u>	37-
55	D. <u>The Circuit Court's Summary Denial of Nixon's Claim Under Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1967), Was not Error</u>	49-

ISSUE II

THE CIRCUIT COURT'S SUMMARY DENIAL OF RELIEF AS TO APPELLANT'S CLAIM OF MENTAL INCOMPETENCY. WAS. NOT. ERROR. 56-64

ISSUE III

THE CIRCUIT COURT'S SUMMARY DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE, UNDER STRICKLAND v. WASHINGTON, 466 U.S. 668 (1984), WAS NOT ERROR 65-86

A. Counsel's Alleged Failure to Present Available Mitigation 67-

B. Counsel Alleged "Harmful" Presentation77-85

C. Counsel's Handling of Aggravating Circumstances 85-86

77

ISSUE IV

THE CIRCUIT COURT'S SUMMARY DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S CLAIM OF ERROR, UNDER AKE v. OKLAHOMA, 472 U.S. 68, 105 S.Ct. 1087, 84 L.Ed.2d 53 (1985), WAS NOT ERROR. 86-87

ISSUE V

THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING NIXON'S CLAIM CONCERNING HIS PRIOR CONVICTIONS TO BE LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT 87-89

ISSUE VI

THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING NIXON'S CLAIM CONCERNING ALLEGED RACIAL DISCRIMINATION TO BE LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT 89-90

ISSUE VII

THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING NIXON'S
CLAIMS UNDER ESPINOSA v. FLORIDA, 505 U.S. 1079
(1992), TO BE PROCEDURALLY BARRED . . . 91-94

CONCLUSION 95

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ake v. Oklahoma,
470 U.S. 68, 105 S. Ct. 1087,
84 L. Ed. 2d 53 (1985) 2,86

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194,
10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1967) 1-3,48,49

Blanco v. Singletary,
943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991) 45

Card v. Singletary,
981 F.2d 481 (11th Cir. 1992),
cert. denied, 510 U.S. 839,
114 S. Ct. 121, 126 L. Ed. 2d 86 (1993) 60

Chadwick v. Green,
740 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1984) 28,30

Childress v. Johnson,
103 F.3d 1221 (5th Cir. 1997) 30,32

Clisby v. State of Alabama,
26 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1994),
cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___,
115 S. Ct. 1127, 130 L. Ed. 2d 1089 (1995) 73

Davis v. Executive Director of
Department of Corrections,
100 F.3d 750 (10th Cir. 1996),
cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___,
117 S. Ct. 1703, 137 L. Ed. 2d 828 (1997) 30,79

Douglas v. Wainwright,
714 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1983) 77

Espinosa v. Florida,
505 U.S. 1079, 112 S. Ct. 2926,
120 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1992) 2,91

<u>Foster v. Dugger</u> , 823 F.2d 402 (11th Cir. 1987)	42
<u>Francis v. Spraggins</u> , 720 F.2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 470 U.S. 1059, 105 S. Ct. 1776, 84 L. Ed. 2d 835 (1985)	32
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150, 92 S. Ct. 763, 31 L. Ed. 2d 104 (1972)	49
<u>Hance v. Zant</u> , 981 F.2d 1180 (11th Cir. 1993)	83
<u>Harich v. Dugger</u> , 844 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1988)	48
<u>Horton v. Zant</u> , 941 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991)	77
<u>James v. Singletary</u> , 957 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 896, 114 S. Ct. 262, 126 L. Ed. 2d 214 (1993)	58
<u>James v. Singletary</u> , 995 F.2d 187 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 896, 114 S. Ct. 262, 126 L. Ed. 2d 214 (1993)	58
<u>Johnson v. Mississippi</u> , 486 U.S. 578, 108 S. Ct. 1981, 100 L. Ed. 2d 575 (1988)	88
<u>King v. Strickland</u> , 748 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1984)	77
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419, 115 S. Ct. 1555, 131 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1995)	49
<u>Lobosco v. Thomas</u> , 928 F.2d 1054 (11th Cir. 1991)	32,34
<u>Magill v. Dugger</u> ,	

824 F.2d 879 (11th Cir. 1987)	28,34
<u>McCleskey v. Kemp</u> , 481 U.S. 279, 107 S. Ct. 1756, 95 L. Ed. 2d 262 (1987)	90
<u>Moran v. Godinez</u> , 57 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 116 S. Ct. 479, 133 L. Ed. 2d 407 (1995)	59
<u>Osborn v. Shillinger</u> , 861 F.2d 612 (10th Cir. 1988)	79
<u>Pate v. Robinson</u> , 383 U.S. 375, 86 S. Ct. 836, 15 L. Ed. 2d 815 (1966)	62
<u>Reynolds v. Norris</u> , 86 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 1996)	59
<u>Rickman v. Bell</u> , 131 F.3d 1150 (6th Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 118 S. Ct. 1827, 140 L. Ed. 2d 962 (1998)	31
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	1-3,37,38,65
<u>Scarpa v. Dubois</u> , 38 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 115 S. Ct. 940, 130 L. Ed. 2d 885 (1995)	30,32
<u>Toomey v. Bunnell</u> , 898 F.2d 741 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 960, 111 S. Ct. 390, 112 L. Ed. 2d 400 (1990)	30
<u>United States v. Cronic</u> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 80 L. Ed. 2d 657 (1984)	1,2,27,28,30
<u>United States v. Meros</u> , 866 F.2d 1304 (11th Cir. 1989)	51

<u>United States v. Sanchez</u> , 790 F.2d 245 (2nd Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 989, 107 S. Ct. 584, 93 L. Ed. 2d 587 (1986)	35
<u>United States v. Swanson</u> , 943 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991)	32
<u>Watts v. Singletary</u> , 87 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 117 S. Ct. 2440, 138 L. Ed. 2d 200 (1997)	62
<u>White v. Singletary</u> , 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992)	41
<u>Wiley v. Sowders</u> , 647 F.2d 642 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1091, 102 S. Ct. 656, 70 L. Ed. 2d 630 (1981)	32
<u>Williamson v. Ward</u> , 110 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir.1997)	45

STATE CASES

<u>Adams v. State</u> , 456 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 1984)	57
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 491 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1986)	80
<u>Beltran-Lopez v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1993)	93
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 534 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1988)	65
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997)	72
<u>Bryan v. Dugger</u> , 641 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1994)	47

<u>Buenoano v. Dugger,</u> 559 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1990)	72
<u>Buenoano v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998)	51
<u>Bundy v. State,</u> 538 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 1989)	57,88
<u>Card v. State,</u> 453 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1984)	71
<u>Card v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1986)	62
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 1997)	77
<u>Correll v. Dugger,</u> 558 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1990)	73
<u>Diaz v. Dugger,</u> 23 Fla.L.Weekly S332 (Fla. June 11, 1998)	62
<u>Doyle v. State,</u> 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla.1988)	1,49
<u>Engle v. Dugger,</u> 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	75
<u>Eutzy v. State,</u> 541 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1989)	88
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1992)	55,89
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 529 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1988)	73
<u>Gary v. State,</u> 389 S.E.2d 218 (Ga. 1990)	29
<u>Groover v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1991)	45
<u>Grossman v. Dugger,</u>	

708 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1997)	72
<u>Harvey v. Dugger,</u>		
656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	85,92,93
<u>Hegwood v. State,</u>		
575 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1991)	50,51
<u>Henderson v. Singletary,</u>		
617 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1993)	88,94
<u>Henry v. State,</u>		
613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992)	86,94
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u>		
654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	65
<u>Hill v. State,</u>		
473 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	56
<u>Jackson v. State,</u>		
648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	91
<u>James v. State,</u>		
453 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1984)	52
<u>James v. State,</u>		
615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993)	91
<u>Jennings v. State,</u>		
583 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1991)	76
<u>Johnson v. State,</u>		
593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992)	56
<u>Johnston v. Dugger,</u>		
583 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1991)	44,57,77
<u>Jones v. State,</u>		
478 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1985)	56
<u>Jones v. State,</u>		
591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	55
<u>Jones v. State,</u>		
709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	51

<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	46
<u>Kilgore v. State,</u> 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996)	64
<u>King v. State,</u> 597 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1992)	72
<u>Koon v. Dugger,</u> 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	56
<u>Lane v. State,</u> 388 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 1980)	56
<u>Lopez v. Singletary,</u> 634 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1993)	56
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	58
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 597 So. 2d 776 (Fla. 1992)	58
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1987)	80
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	46,56
<u>Mendyk v. State,</u> 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)	54
<u>Michael v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1983)	71
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1996)	50,51
<u>Muehleman v. State,</u> 503 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1987)	82
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 495 So. 2d 1172 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	89
<u>Nixon v. State,</u>	

572 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1990)	27,29,46,62
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1985)	82
<u>People v. Hattery,</u> 488 N.E.2d 513 (Ill. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 478 U.S. 113, 106 S. Ct. 3314, 92 L. Ed. 2d 727 (1986)	31
<u>People v. Johnson,</u> 538 N.E.2d 1118 (Ill. 1989)	32,33
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	75
<u>Puiatti v. Dugger,</u> 589 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1991)	72
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 477 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 1985)	46
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	52
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 678 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 1996)	89
<u>Robertson v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997)	64
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	54
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	77
<u>Rosier v. State,</u> 655 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	56
<u>Slawson v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1993)	94
<u>Stano v. State,</u> 520 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1988)	75

<u>State ex rel Deeb v. Fabisinski,</u> 111 Fla. 454, 152 So. 207 (1933)	56
<u>State v. Barber,</u> 301 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1974)	1,49
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	93
<u>State v. Gunsby,</u> 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	55
<u>State v. Harbison,</u> 337 S.E.2d 504 (N.C. 1985), <u>cert. denied,</u> 476 U.S. 1123, 106 S. Ct. 1992, 90 L. Ed. 2d 672 (1986)	32
<u>State v. Sireci,</u> 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987)	87
<u>Tafero v. State,</u> 561 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1990)	88
<u>Tate v. Oklahoma,</u> 896 P.2d 1182 (Okla. Cir. 1995)	59
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1993)	94
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 915 S.W.2d 897 (Tex. App.- Houston 1996)	34
<u>Tompkins v. Dugger,</u> 549 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1989)	73
<u>Turner v. Dugger,</u> 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992)	75
<u>White v. State,</u> 559 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1990)	48
<u>White v. State,</u> 664 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995)	51
<u>Williams v. State,</u>	

396 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 3d DCA),
cert. denied, 406 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1981) 64

DOCKETED CASES

Nixon v. State,
Florida Supreme Court Case No. 67,583 3,93

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.210	45
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.216	63
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220	50
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	29,89
§921.141, Florida Statutes	4
§921.141(6)(b), Florida Statutes	21
§921.141(6)(f), Florida Statutes	21
